
 

 

Merton Council 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Natasha Irons 
Brenda Fraser 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 
  
  
 
Date: Monday 18 July 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet  Agenda 

18 July 2022  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Merton as a Sporting Borough  To 
Follow 

5  May Financial Monitoring report  5 - 48 

6  Treasury Management Annual Review report  49 - 58 

7  Provision of the integrated sexual health (ISH) service  59 - 66 

8  Public Health Community Services Contracts for Children and  
Young People – Direct Award of contract from 1 April 2023 to  
31st March 2024  

67 - 76 

9  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

10  Item 6- Restricted Appendix  77 - 82 

11  Item 7 - Restricted Appendix  83 - 84 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
27 JUNE 2022 
(7.15 pm - 7.42 pm) 
 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors (in the Chair) Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Natasha Irons, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
and Councillor Sally Kenny 
 
 Councillor Andrew Judge and Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
 
 
Councillor Simon McGrath  
 
 Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director 
Corporate Services), John Morgan (Interim Director Community 
and Housing), Tom Procter (Head of Contracts and School 
Organisation), Louise Round (Managing Director South London 
Legal Partnership), Zara Bishop (Communications Manager), 
Octavia Lamb (Research and Policy Officer – Labour Group) and 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
At the start of the meeting, the Leader of the Council spoke to outline the 
administration’s ambitions.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Alambritis and Christie. Councillors 
McCabe and Judge attended remotely.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the following minutes are agreed as an accurate record:  
 

- 17 March 2022 (Special Meeting)   
- 17 March 2022 (Special Meeting) (Exempt Minutes) 
- 21 March 2022 
- 21 March 2022 (Exempt Minute) 

 
4  EXTENSION OF CONTRACT FOR TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 

SERVICES (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Chair announced the items would be taken with Item 7 first and the remaining 
items in agenda order. For the purposes of the minutes the items are minuted in the 
published agenda order.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the 
report, proposing an extension to the lease at Hall Place, noting that Hall Place 
included 81 self-contained homes and officers had negotiated to reduce the increase 
in rent payment by 50% provided the extended lease to 2031 is agreed. The Cabinet 
Member thanked officers and the provider for their work.  
 
The Interim Director of Community and Housing advised that the housing was of a 
high quality standard having received the highest rating under a London Wide setting 
the standard inspection regime and provided accommodation for homeless persons 
and families.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

A. That Cabinet approved the extension of the Hall Place Contract into a new 
lease for a term of 5 years from the date of expiry of the current lease on 4 
November 2026. 

 
5  CONTRACT AWARD - SCHOOL CLEANING AND ANCILLARY SERVICES 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong Learning presented the report. 
 
The Head of Contracts and School Organisation advised the Council ran a contract 
on behalf of the School and were pleased with the outcome.  
 
In response to a question from the Cabinet Member for Civic Pride, the Cabinet 
Member for Education and Lifelong Learning responded that Schools were managing 
their own budgets however the Council encouraged them and worked with them to 
find a way that they could pay their staff the London Living Wage. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Cabinet agreed the Council award to Bidder F (as detailed in the Confidential 
Appendix to this report) a contract for provision of the school cleaning and ancillary 
service at a range of schools and other education buildings within the borough for a 
period of 3 years from 1 August 2022, with an option to extend for up to two further 
years at the discretion of the council.  
B. In accordance with Contract Standing Orders (CSO 24.3) that authority be 
delegated to the Director of Children, Schools 
[...]
y Purchase Orders (CPOs) for Clarion’s regeneration 
scheme and delays in equipment due to shortages of chips into 2022/23 and other 
adjustments detailed in Appendix 2C, 2C1 and Section 7 of the report 

 
8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8) 

 
RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following reports on the grounds that they are exempt from disclosure for the 
reasons stated in the reports. 
 
9  CHAS SHAREHOLDER APPROVAL (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The report was presented and discussed and it was  
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations within the report were agreed.  
 

Page 4



   
 

1 
 

CABINET 
Date:  18 July 2022  

 

Subject: Financial Report 2022/23 – Period 2 May 2022 

Lead officer: Roger Kershaw  

Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie 

Recommendations: 
 

 

 
A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data for month 2, May 2022, relating to revenue 
 budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at 31 May on net 
 expenditure of £4,951m when corporate and funding items are included. 
 
B. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and approve the 
 adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 
 

  
Budget  
2022-23 

Budget  
2023-24 

Narrative 

 £ £   

Environment and Regeneration      

Highways & Footways - Highways bridges & structures (365,950) 365,950 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Highways & Footways - Culverts (208,370) 208,370 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimb Public Realm 
Implement 

(805,110) 475,110 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimb Vill Herit Led 
Pblc Realm 

(750,000) 750,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimbledon Hill Rd 330,000   Sub Project of Wimb. Public Realm 

Total (1,799,430) 1,799,430   

 
C. That Cabinet ask CMT to investigate and report back on measures to reduce the adverse 
 variance, recognising that CSF have set some actions out already in Section 4. 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This is the Period 2 monitoring report for 2022/23 presented in line with the financial 
reporting timetable. 
This financial monitoring report provides - 

1.1.1 A full year forecast projection as at period 2. 

1.1.2 An update on the financial impact of Covid-19 

1.1.3 An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information; 

1.1.4 An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2022/23; 

1.1.5 Progress on the delivery of the 2022/23 revenue savings 

 
2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS 
 
2.1 The Council’s services are still under pressure due to the need to support businesses and 

residents, particularly vulnerable groups in need of social care and there has been a major 
reduction in the Council’s income which is expected to continue for some time. The 
detrimental impact of Covid-19 continues to be monitored closely given its impact on 
service delivery. Inflationary pressure in the supply of goods and services to the Council, 
energy costs, cost of borrowing and potential wage increases against budget add to the 
Council’s financial challenges in 2022/23 and future years. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



   
 

2 
 

 
  

2.2 There are also significant pressures on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) which are 
being monitored. CSF are forecasting a £10.7m deficit at the year end which is an 
improvement on the 2021/22 deficit of £13.5m. The pressures on this budget stem from 
three areas, staffing, transport and placements. We are currently 2 months into a 5 year 
recovery plan as agreed with the DFE and we expect to see significant improvements in 
this area as the plan starts to have a positive impact. 

 
2.3 Chief Officers, together with budget managers with support from Service Financial 

Advisers are responsible for keeping budgets under scrutiny and ensuring that 
expenditure within areas which are above
[...]
nt and Regeneration – After the adjustments in the Table below budget managers 

are forecasting full spend on their budgets.  

    
Budget  

2022-23 

Budget  

2023-24 

Budget  

2024-

25 

Budget  

2025-26 
Narrative 

Environment and Regeneration  £ £ £ £    

Highways & Footways - Highways 

bridges & structures 
(1) (365,950) 365,950     Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Highways & Footways - Culverts (1) (208,370) 208,370     Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Highways & Footways - 

Accessibility Programme 
  16,000       TfL (Transport of London) Funding 

Highways & Footways - Casualty 

Reduction in Schools 
  12,000       TfL Funding 

Cycle Route Improvements - Cycle 

Improve Residential Street 
  5,980       TfL Funding 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - 

Wimb Public Realm Implement 
(1) (805,110) 475,110     Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - 

Wimb Vill Herit Led Plc. Realm 
(1) (750,000) 750,000     Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Page 27



   
 

24 
 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - 

Wimbledon Hill Rd 
(1) 330,000       Sub Project of Wimb. Public Realm 

Total   (1,765,450) 1,799,430 0 0   

(1) Requires Cabinet approval            

 

o Appendix 5c shows the revised funding of the proposed budget for 2022/23 and 2023/24 

o The table below summarises the movement in the Capital Programme for 2022/23 since its 
approval in March 2022 (£000s): 

 
        

Depts. 

Original 

Budget 

22/23 

Net 

Slippage  

2021/22 

Adjustments 

New 

External 

Funding 

New 

Internal 

Funding 

Re-

profiling 

Revised 

Budget 

22/23 

Corporate Services 8,522 5,454     161 (5,992) 8,145  

Community & Housing 2,530 87     50 (1,673) 995  

Children Schools & 

Families 
6,441 888   2,287   (845) 8,772  

Environment and 
Regeneration 

15,118 3,489   787 273 (4,089) 15,578  

Total 32,611 9,919 0 3,074 484 (12,599) 33,489 

 

 

o The table below compares capital expenditure (£000s) 
[...]
119,173) 0 (119,173) 433,430 433,430 0 

Street Trees 0 0 0 103,990 103,990 0 

Raynes Park Area Roads 0 0 0 43,500 43,500 0 

Highways & Footways 616,798 0 616,798 5,814,940 5,814,940 0 

Cycle Route Improvements 4,554 0 4,554 368,640 368,640 0 

Mitcham Area Regeneration (24,652) 0 (24,652) 1,183,950 1,183,950 0 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration 10,089 0 10,089 1,265,870 1,265,870 0 

Morden Area Regeneration 0 0 0 350,000 350,000 0 

Borough Regeneration 13,647 0 13,647 807,140 807,140 0 

Property Management 

Enhancement 0 0 0 35,000 35,000 0 

Wimbledon Park Lake and 

Waters 133,873 0 133,873 520,210 520,210 0 

Sports Facilities (40,043) 0 (40,043) 315,220 315,220 0 

Parks (55,921) 0 (55,921) 1,268,450 1,268,450 0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



   
 

   
 

 

Appendix 5b 

 

Virement, Re-profiling and New Funding - May 2022 

 
                    

    
2022/23 

Budget  
Virements 

Funding 

Adjustments 
Reprofiling 

Revised 

2022/23 

Budget  

2023/24 

Budget  
Movement 

Revised 

2023/24 

Budget  

Narrative 

   £ £   £ £ £   £   

Environment and Regeneration           

Highways & Footways - Highways bridges & structures (1) 965,950     (365,950) 600,000 260,000 365,950 625,950 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Highways & Footways - Culverts (1) 508,370     (208,370) 300,000 0 208,370 208,370 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Highways & Footways - Accessibility Programme       16,000   16,000 0   0 TfL Funding 

Highways & Footways - Causality Reduction in Schools   0   12,000   12,000 0   0 TfL Funding 

Cycle Route Improvements - Cycle Improve Residential Stre   23,580   5,980   29,560 0   0 TfL Funding 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimb Public Realm 

Implement 
(1) 975,110 (330,000)   (475,110) 170,000 0 475,110 475,110 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimb Vill Herit Led Plc. 

Realm 
(1) 800,000     (750,000) 50,000 0 750,000 750,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spe
[...]
37 0 

Total 12,074 5,048 3,678 906 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee:  Cabinet 

Date: 18 July 2022 

Subject:   London Borough of Merton Treasury Management 
Strategy - Annual Review 2021/22 

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director Corporate Services 

Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services  

Contact officer: Nemashe Sivayogan, Treasury and Pensions Manager 

 

Recommendations:  

A. This is an update on the Merton Treasury management activity during 2021-22 and details 
any activities in accordance with the Treasury management strategy approved in March 
2021. 

B. That Cabinet note the report together with compliance with the CIPFA code. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The Council undertakes Treasury Management Activities in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, which requires that the Council receives an annual strategy 
report by 31 March for the year ahead and an annual review report of the previous year 
by 30 September. This report is the review of Treasury Management activities during 
2021/22. 

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local   Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, (the Code), and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, (the Prudential Code). 

 
During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports: 

 
 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council March 2021) 

 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report – to the finance director. 
And monthly treasury management updates.  
 

 an annual review follo
[...]

implications arising out of this report. 

 
8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS  
N/A  
 

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS  
N/A  
 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
N/A  
 

11. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT  
None  
 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
1. Regular market updates from various sources   
2. Treasury Management Strategy 2021-22  
 
 

 

Page 58



 

1 

 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 18th July 2022 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Contract Extension of the Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) 
Service  

Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health 

Lead member: Cllr Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care 

Contact officer: Kate Milsted, Sexual Health Commissioning Manager 

Recommendations:  

That Cabinet: 

A. Approve the extension of the contract with Central London Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust (CLCH) for the provision of the Integrated Sexual Health (ISH) Service 
within the boroughs of Merton, Richmond upon Thames and Wandsworth for a 
period of 18 months, from 01 October 2022 until 31 March 2024.   

B. Approve the variation of the existing contract to enact the following: 

1. To move from an activity based to a block payment mechanism constituted of 
the elements outlined in Table 1at 6.1.5 below.  

2. Addition of a service development fund with the aim of beginning to shape 
future service delivery post 31st March 2024. Payment will only be made if 
actions in the agreed action plan are achieved.    

3. To re-allocate resources so that patients are seen at Wideway Medical Practice 
which allows better access to routine contraception and aligns with the future 
direction of sexual health services.  

4. To maintain four day per week provision at Patrick Doody clinic in Wimbledon 
by providing a small additional payment. 

5. Amendment to the age range for bespoke young people’s clinics from 21 and 
under to 19 and under based on patient feedback regarding access for the most 
vulnerable.  

6. To note the removal of the ‘aligned’ community based services from the 
contract. Approval was given by Procurement Board in December 2021 to 
commission these under a wider South West London contract for those at 
highest risk of poor sexual health. The same resources have been allocated. 

C. Approve the financial contribution from Merton Local Authority which is in part 2 of 
this report.  

 

Exempt or confidential report  

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information given in the appendix and it is therefore exempt from publication: 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). Members and officers are advised not 
to disclose the contents of the Appendix 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report seeks CMT’s agreement to extend the contract for Integrated Sexual 
Health (ISH) for 18 months from 1st October 2022 – 31st March 2024 and for the 
proposed contract variations.  

1.2. The original award report agreed by Cabinet in 2017 did not include delegated 
responsibility for the extension period. 

1.3. The 5-year contract term for the ISH service ends on 30 September 2022. The 
contract is delivered by Central London Community Health Trust (CLCH). This contract 
is co-commissioned by the London Boroughs of Merton (LBM), Wandsworth and 
Richmond upon Thames (WR).  Wandsworth are the Lead Commissioner.   

1.4. The COVID pandemic impacted on the capacity and capability of LBM to 
develop commissioning intensions and progress procurement prior to the end of the 
current contract period.  

1.5. The proposed variations (described above) will: 

 Provide financial stability to the provider 

 Enable service transformation including intelligence, increased access and
[...]
blished, well used and a critical 
asset in any future service transformation. Targeted investment is required 

Page 61



 

4 

 

to sustain 4-day access to this provision in the short-term pending the shift 
to GP provision of contraception across the borough.  

2.25. Amendment to the age range for the young people’s clinic 

2.26. Vulnerable young people have told us that they are put off from 
accessing clinics because by the presence of young adults.  In response 
and in alignment with services across London, the age limit will reduce to 
19.   

2.27. Removal of the ‘aligned’ community-based services 

2.28. With the agreement of all parties, CLCH will stop subcontracting 
arrangements, for Merton this includes specialist services for young people. 
These are being recommissioned as part of a South West London contract 
for those at highest risk of poor sexual health. There will be impact on 
Merton’s budget. . 

 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

Option  Advantages  Disadvantages  

1. Do not enter into a 
contract extension / 
withdraw services  

  

None  Contracts come to an end on 
30th September 2022 so there 
would be no provision in the 
borough meaning the Council 
do not meet their responsibility 
to provide mandated sexual 
health services  
 
Increased cost as residents do 
not get early intervention, 
access to contraception or STI 
screening so are more likely to 
engage in risky sexual 
behaviour, which could lead to 
unplanned pregnancy, 
increased sexually transmitted 
infections and late diagnosis of 
HIV    
 
Reputational risk of cutting well 
used and regarded sexual 
health services aimed at those 
most at risk, and also leading to 
redundancy of staff.  
 
Increased inequalities in sexual 
health. The target groups for 
these services are 
disproportionately at risk of 
poor sexual health and the 
associated outcomes.  

Page 62



 

5 

 

  

2. Procure new services  
  

  Would allow for a new 
service model to be procured 
but there i
[...]
is paper is to seek agreement for an exemption from Contract 
Standing Order 19 to directly award Central London Community Health Trust (CLCH) 
a contract which extends their existing contract for the delivery of Health Visiting, 
School Nursing and Young Parents Service in the London Borough of Merton for the 
period 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024.  

B. The extension will ensure continuity of these essential public health services for 
children whilst a robust review is undertaken, and a commissioning and procurement 
plan is developed and implemented. 

C. The value of the Exemption is provided in Appendix B (Exempt) 

   

Exempt or confidential report  

The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information given in Appendix B and it is therefore exempt from publication: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). Members and officers are advised 
not to disclose the contents of Appendix B 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This paper seeks agreement for an exemption from Contract Standing Order 19 
to directly award Central London Community Health Trust (CLCH) a contract which 
extends their existing contract for the delivery of Health Visiting, School Nursing and the 
Young Parents Service in the London Borough of Merton (LBM) for the period 1st April 
2023 to 31st March 2024.   

1.2. These services are funded through the Public Health Grant and Agenda for 
Change payments. They include mandated components which LBM are required to 
deliver as well as critical safeguarding services.  

1.3. LBM is an Associate Commissioner for the contract which started on the1st April 
2016. It was awarded for 5 years. A Direct Award was agreed by Cabinet for the period 
1st April 2021 to 31st March 2023.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



1.4. Plans to develop and procure an integrated place-based model for the delivery of
[...]
Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 May Financial Monitoring report
	6 Treasury Management Annual Review report
	7 Provision of the integrated sexual health (ISH) service
	8 Public Health Community Services Contracts for Children and  Young People – Direct Award of contract from 1 April 2023 to  31st March 2024
	10 Item 6- Restricted Appendix
	11 Item 7 - Restricted Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
18 JULY 2022 

(7.24 pm - 8.06 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director 
Corporate Services), Adrian Ash (Interim Director Environment 
and Regeneration), John Morgan (Interim Director Community 
and Housing), Louise Round (Managing Director South London 
Legal Partnership), Tom Procter (Head of Contracts and School 
Organisation), Francis McParland (Leisure Support Services 
Manager) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
At the start of the meeting, the Leader of the Council announced that agenda items 5 
and 6 would be taken after item 8 on the published agenda.  
 
No apologies were received.  
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 are agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
4  MERTON AS A SPORTING BOROUGH (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Sport and Heritage presented the report, thanking officers 
for their work on the report. The Cabinet Member outlined the aims and ambitions 
within the report and of the new administration in this area as well as an overview of 
some of the statistics contained within the report.  
 
The Interim Director Environment and Regeneration spoke to the report, noting the 
report outlined Merton’s Sporting Heritage, its’ current offer and future achievable 
aspirations. It was noted that there remained a large number of inactive adults and 
children within the Borough and the objective would be to encourage these to 
increase their participation in physical activities.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
Each Cabinet Member spoke to the report in turn and asked questions of the Cabinet 
Member for Heritage and Sport who responded  
 

 Current facilities were being reviewed to assess whether they were fully used 
and how best to utilise these. 

 The Cabinet Member for Heritage and Sport had met with a number of Cabinet 
members to explore how they could work together.  

 Parks and open spaces would be highly used and needed to be within 
communities, so users did not have to travel far to access sporting 
opportunities. 

 It was outlined within the report the funding which had been used for different 
activities including the Ward allocation scheme and Neighbourhood fund.  

 The Council would be looking at families and their individual needs and 
requirements and encouraging them to be involved together in activities for 
example in Parkruns. 

 
The Leader of the Council thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members endorsed the progress towards delivering the council’s priority to invest in 
Merton as the ‘Borough of Sport’. 
 
5  MAY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report and 
thanked officers for their work. It was noted that an adverse variance of £4.9 million 
was currently projected and that the cost of covid and the inflationary pressures 
continued to be a challenge for forecasting. Pressures on the Dedicated Schools 
Grant were being closely monitored. The Cabinet Member gave an overview of the 
departmental forecasts and outlined the recommendations.  
 
The Director of Corporate Services spoke noting the position was expected to 
change as the report was early in the financial year with a further report due to 
Cabinet in September 2022.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 2, May 2022, relating to 
revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at 31 May on net 
expenditure of £4,951m when corporate and funding items are included.  
B. That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below:  
 

  
Budget  

2022-23 

Budget  

2023-24 
Narrative 

 
£ £   



 

3 

Environment and 

Regeneration      

Highways & Footways - 

Highways bridges & 

structures 

(365,950) 365,950 
Reprofiled in line 

with projected spend 

Highways & Footways - 

Culverts 
(208,370) 208,370 

Reprofiled in line 

with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area 

Regeneration - Wimb Public 

Realm Implement 

(805,110) 475,110 
Reprofiled in line 

with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area 

Regeneration - Wimb Vill 

Herit Led Pblc Realm 

(750,000) 750,000 
Reprofiled in line 

with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area 

Regeneration - Wimbledon 

Hill Rd 

330,000   
Sub Project of 

Wimb. Public Realm 

Total (1,799,430) 1,799,430   

 
C. That Cabinet ask CMT to investigate and report back on measures to reduce the 
adverse variance, recognising that CSF have set some actions out already in Section 
4. 
D. That approval be given to: i. the virement of £70,000 from the Unallocated Capital 
Maintenance Budget to the Melrose Capital Maintenance Budget ii. the increase of 
the Melrose Expansion Budget by £422,000, the funding of this additional 
expenditure will initially be met from the high needs grant. (As this funding is 
reworked through the whole SEN approved programme it will result in an additional 
drawdown of SCIL Funding in 2025-26) These adjustments will be detailed in the 
June 2022 Monitoring Report to September 2022 Cabinet 
E: That cabinet recognises that the Period 2 outturn report assumes the use of a £2m 
inflation protection reserve to part cover the potential pay award and a further 
£1.412m from a PFI equalisation reserve to cover the excess inflation on the scheme. 
That Cabinet further note that the use of reserves to cover these costs is a one off 
solution and that permanent funding will be required within the MTFS. The potential 
use of these reserves will be kept under review during the financial year as the 
financial position is reported. 
 
6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report noting 
the Council had continued to manage its’ invested funds for the 2021/22 financial 
year and had received a larger income return than had been anticipated with the 
budgeted. No new loans had been taken out since 2007. The Cabinet Member 
thanked the Director and her team for their work. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport spoke to this achievement and thanked the 
Director and the Cabinet Member.   
 
RESOLVED:  



 

4 

 
A. This is an update on the Merton Treasury management activity during 2021-22 
and details any activities in accordance with the Treasury management strategy 
approved in March 2021.  
B. That Cabinet noted the report together with compliance with the CIPFA code 
 
7  PROVISION OF THE INTEGRATED SEXUAL HEALTH (ISH) SERVICE 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented the report which set out 
the proposal to extend the current contract. The Cabinet Member noted that the 
service was highly regarded by service users and gave an overview of the 
recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Cabinet approved the extension of the contract with Central London 
Community Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) for the provision of the Integrated Sexual 
Health (ISH) Service within the boroughs of Merton, Richmond upon Thames and 
Wandsworth for a period of 18 months, from 01 October 2022 until 31 March 2024.  
 
B. That Cabinet approved the variation of the existing contract to enact the following: 
1. To move from an activity based to a block payment mechanism constituted of the 
elements outlined in Table 1at  6.1.5 below.  
2. Addition of a service development fund with the aim of beginning to shape future 
service delivery post 31st March 2024. Payment will only be made if actions in the 
agreed action plan are achieved.  
3. To re-allocate resources so that patients are seen at Wideway Medical Practice 
which allows better access to routine contraception and aligns with the future 
direction of sexual health services.  
4. To maintain four day per week provision at Patrick Doody clinic in Wimbledon by 
providing a small additional payment.  
5. Amendment to the age range for bespoke young people’s clinics from 21 and 
under to 19 and under based on patient feedback regarding access for the most 
vulnerable.  
6. To note the removal of the ‘aligned’ community based services from the contract. 
Approval was given by Procurement Board in December 2021 to commission these 
under a wider South West London contract for those at highest risk of poor sexual 
health. The same resources have been allocated.  
 
C. That Cabinet approved the financial contribution from Merton Local Authority 
which is in part 2 of this report. 
 
8  PUBLIC HEALTH COMMUNITY SERVICES CONTRACTS FOR CHILDREN 

AND  YOUNG PEOPLE – DIRECT AWARD OF CONTRACT FROM 1 APRIL 
2023 TO  31ST MARCH 2024 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented the report and gave an 
overview of the recommendations. 



 

5 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
A. That Cabinet agreed an exemption from Contract Standing Order 19 to directly 
award Central London Community Health Trust (CLCH) a contract which extends 
their existing contract for the delivery of Health Visiting, School Nursing and Young 
Parents Service in the London Borough of Merton for the period 1st April 2023 to 31st 
March 2024.  
B. The extension will ensure continuity of these essential public health services for 
children whilst a robust review is undertaken, and a commissioning and procurement 
plan is developed and implemented.  
C. The value of the Exemption is provided in Appendix B (Exempt) 
 
9  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The meeting proceeded entirely in public and therefore this item was not required.  
 


